

No. 16-3766

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

NAPERVILLE SMART METER AWARENESS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
Eastern Division, District Court No. 1:11-CV-09299  
Honorable John Z. Lee, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**  
**CITY OF NAPERVILLE**

---

ROBERT WILDER  
Senior Assistant City Attorney  
KRISTEN FOLEY  
Senior Assistant City Attorney  
City of Naperville  
400 South Eagle Street  
Naperville, Illinois 60540  
wilderr@naperville.il.us  
foleyk@naperville.il.us  
Telephone: (630) 420-6013  
Facsimile: (630) 305-5355

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*  
*City of Naperville*

---

---

Appellate Court No: 16-3766

Short Caption: Naperville Smart Meter v City of Naperville

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
I. Background Factual Information .....	1
II. Procedural History .....	2
A. The First Amended Complaint .....	3
B. The Second Amended Complaint .....	4
C. The Proposed Third Amended Complaint .....	5
D. Discovery in the District Court .....	6
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument .....	9
I. The District Court Correctly Decided That Plaintiff Did Not State An Actionable Fourth Amendment Claim .....	9
A. The Fourth Amendment is not implicated by an electric utility's metering of electricity usage .....	10
1. <i>Kyllo, Karo, and Jones</i> are not controlling precedent .....	12
a. The City's purpose for and manner in which it collects information is legally distinguishable from law enforcement conduct in <i>Kyllo, Karo, and Jones</i> .....	15
b. Plaintiff's members engaged in a voluntary relationship with a municipal-operated electric utility .....	16
c. Measurement of electricity usage by a utility is not surveillance .....	18
2. The district court correctly applied the third-party doctrine to determine that plaintiff's members do not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in electricity usage information .....	19
3. Plaintiff concedes that the city, as an electricity vendor has the right to meter and measure an individual's electricity usage .....	21
4. The Fourth Amendment is not a privacy panacea .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The district court’s dismissal of Plaintiff’s purported Fourth Amendment claim is based on a careful and thorough analysis and correct application of relevant precedent .....	24
1. Plaintiff’s allegations that advanced meters reveal private activity and behavior within the home are hypothetical and speculative .....	24
2. The district court correctly determined that Plaintiff’s allegations establish that advanced meters provide no more information about the inside of the home than can be determined from the outside of the home .....	27
3. “Bad” digital privacy policy does not equate to a Fourth Amendment violation.....	28
C. Plaintiff’s asserted concerns regarding “enhanced security risks,” information sharing, and long-term data storage are hypothetical and speculative and do not state a cognizable claim .....	29
1. Plaintiff’s concerns of “enhanced security risks” are hypothetical and speculative .....	29
2. Plaintiff’s concerns regarding data sharing and long-term storage of advanced meter electricity usage information are hypothetical and speculative .....	31
D. The district court correctly concluded there is no Fourth Amendment violation until information is actually improperly used.....	33
E. Plaintiff’s assertions that advanced meters invade an individual’s “intellectual privacy” do not appear in the complaint(s) and should be disregarded.....	35
F. The district court correctly dismissed Plaintiff’s purported Illinois Constitution privacy claim .....	36
1. The district court correctly concluded that the proposed Third Amended Complaint failed to state a claim under Article I, § 6 of the Illinois Constitution .....	36
2. Federal courts are not the appropriate forum for novel and complex interpretations of state constitutions .....	36
II. Operation Of An Electric Utility Is Proprietary Conduct And Is Not Subject To The Same Scrutiny As Regulatory Conduct .....	37
A. The operation of an electric utility is proprietary rather than regulatory conduct.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. When government acts in a proprietary capacity, its actions are not subject to the same scrutiny as when it acts as a regulator .....	38
III. Recent Amendments To The City’s Code Render Plaintiff’s Hypothetical Fourth Amendment Claim Moot .....	46
IV. The District Court Never Limited, Restricted Or Otherwise Impeded Discovery Related To Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Claim And The Claim Was Not Summarily Dismissed.....	48
Conclusion .....	51
Certificate of Compliance .....	52
Certificate of Service .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ball v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 760 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	38, 40
<i>Chicago United Indus., Ltd. v. City of Chicago</i> , 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	46
<i>Conner v. City of Elmhurst</i> , 28 Ill.2d 221, 190 N.E.2d 760 (1963) .....	38
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973) .....	10
<i>Crenshaw-Logal v. City of Abilene, Texas</i> , 436 Fed. Appx. 306 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	50
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	40
<i>Hughes Communications Galaxy, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Illinois Power &amp; Light Corp. v. Consol. Coal Co. of St. Louis</i> , 251 Ill. App. 49 (Ill. App. Ct. 1928).....	38
<i>In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Inland Real Estate Corp. v. Vill. of Palatine</i> , 107 Ill. App. 3d 279 (1982).....	38
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	38
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	10, 20
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	38, 39
<i>McCaughey v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Nat'l Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	40, 41
<i>Nordine v. Illinois Power Co.</i> , 48 Ill. App. 2d 424, 199 N.E.2d 34 (Ill. App. Ct. 1964) .....	38
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952) .....	7
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	39
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	46
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	46
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	27
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Roe v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (E.D. Wis. 1998) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sanchez v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Shields Enterprises, Inc. v. First Chicago Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1290 (7th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	22
<i>Smith v. Carrasco</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (N.D. Ind. 2004).....	36
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 215 Ct.Cl. 716, 572 F.2d 786 (1978).....	38
<i>Thomason v. Nachtrieb</i> , 888 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Toney v. Burris</i> , 829 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>United States v. Cairra</i> , 833 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990) .....	38
<i>United States v. McIntyre</i> , 646 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 662 Fed.Appx. 391 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	40, 41, 45
<i>Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n v. Gannett Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....	38

## STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, § 6 of the Illinois Constitution.....	36
Pen Register and Trap and Trace Devices Statute (18 U.S.C. 3121-3127).....	23
Right to Financial Privacy Act (12 U.S.C. 3401-3422) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(1).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ORDINANCES	
Naperville Municipal Code, Title 8, Chapter 1, Article B-2, “Naperville Smart Grid Customer Bill Of Rights” .....	45
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ameren, <i>News Release – Ameren Illinois to accelerate upgrades to electricity grid</i> (September 23, 2016).....	43
ComEd, <i>Smart Meters for Your Home</i> (May 2017).....	42
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009) .....	23
U.S. Dept. of Energy, <i>Recovery Act: Smart Grid Investment Grant (SGIG) Program</i> (May 2017).....	43
U.S. Dept. of Energy, <i>Smart Grid Investment Grant Program Final Report, Executive Summary</i> (December 2016) .....	43
